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SVK

Spolo nos  Bahco  v m akuje za zak penie jedn ho z na ich produktov a vyz va v s na pre ítanie tejto
príru ky pou ívate a.
V etky inform cie po adovan  kv li riadnemu pou ívaniu tohto prístroja s  obsiahnut  v tomto manu le.
Odpor ame V m, aby ste si plne pre ítali a nasledovali dan  in trukcie opatrne a obozretne.
Príru ku pou ívate a udr iavajte v dobrom stave. 
Kv li va ej vlastnej bezpe nosti, je ivotu nevyhnutn  a d le it , aby ste pozorne dodr iavali a d vali pozor a
taktie  dobre pos dili stav pri manipulovaní s t mto v robkom a in mi n strojmi. 
Tieto bezpe nostn  predbe n  opatrenia obsahuj  niektor  najd le itej ie zdroje nebezpe enstva, av ak,
nedok u pokry  v etky mo n  rizik . 
Zariadenie pou ívajte len na stanoven  el, ktor  je popísan  vy - ie a v etky ostatn  pou itia s  vyslovene a
zrete ne vyl en ! Za zranenia a po kodenia vypl vaj ce z nespr vneho a neporiadneho pou ívania, zl ho a
nespr vneho pou ívania alebo poru enia a zasahovania a naru enia bezpe nostn ch in trukcií, neprijímame
iadnu z ruku, iadnu zodpovednos  ani z väzok.

1. Kontrola.
Otvorte balenie a skontrolujte, i zariadenie nebolo po koden  pri preprave, teda tranzite a i ste obdr ali
v etky s asti pecifikovan  v prepravn ch dokumentoch. Pred prinesením zariadenia do servisu, vykonajte
vizu lnu kontrolu, aby ste ur ili prítomnos  pretekaní, nikov, po kodení, uvo nen ch alebo ch baj cich
s iastok. 
. Pou anie.

•  Jednotky opísan  v n vode na obsluhu sa ovl daj  manu lne a pomocou vzduchovo-hydraulick ho
podporn ho zariadenia volite n , ktor m sa stl aj  diely pri mont i alebo demont i.
•  Kv li zachovaniu prev dzkyschopnosti lisu nikdy neprekra ujte maxim lnu nosnos  a nikdy nepou ívajte
vy í tlak ako je potrebn .
•  Lis nepou ívajte na nevhodn  ely.
•  Prosím taktie  dodr iavajte bezpe nostn  inform cie o produkte!
3. a iatok i ot orenie a re dzka.
•  Pred pou ívaním lisu musí by  hydraulick  okruh odvzdu nen , aby sa odstr nil ak ko vek vzduch zo
syst mu ventilu hydraulickej jednotky. V danom prípade otvorte vyp ací ventil oto te ho proti smeru ot ania
hodinov ch ru i iek .
•  Potom nieko kokr t napumpujte hydraulick  jednotku. Vyp ací ventil potom oto te na doraz v smere
ot ania hodinov ch ru i iek. Hydraulick  jednotka je teraz pripraven  na pou ívanie.
•  Lis nakoniec umiestnite na pevn , rovn  a vodorovn  plochu a dbajte na to, aby bol bezpe ne umiestnen  na
podlahe a aby bol pracovn  priestor dostato ne osvetlen .
•  Po pou ití lisu musí by  plne stiahnut  piest, skrutka a piest erpadla.
. dr a.

•  Pravidelne ma te osi a pohybliv  diely. 
•  Jednotliv  diely lisu sa musia udr iava  v istote a musia sa v dy chr ni  pred agresívnymi podmienkami. 
•  Skontrolujte mno stvo oleja v erpadle, pri om piest valca musí by  plne stiahnut , a v prípade potreby olej
dopl te pod a mno stva uveden ho v tabu ke Fig1.
•  Nadmern  mno stvo oleja m e ovplyv-ni  prev dzku hydraulickej jednotky.
•  Pou ívajte iba hydraulick  olej ISO VG32. 
•  Nikdy nepou ívajte brzdov  kvapalinu! 
•  Pou ívajte len autorizovan  asti a s asti. 
•  Ak ko vek po kodenie alebo zlyhanie sp soben  pou ívaním neautorizovan ch s astí nie je pokryt
Z rukou alebo Ru ením za v robok
•  V etky po koden , v ne a silno opotreben  alebo neporiadne funguj -ce zariadenia MUSIA BY
VYL EN  PRE  A MIMO PREV DZKU.
•  Oprava zariadenia, prístroja by mala by  vykon van  len kvalifiko-van m technick m person lom.
5. ik id cia.
Pri likvid cii tohto zariadenia musí by  dodr iavan  legislatíva príslu nej krajiny.
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Bahco v m d kuje, e jste si zakoupili jeden z jejích v robk  a prosí v s, abyste si p e etli tento n vod k obsluze.
Obsahuje v echny informace, pot ebn  pro spr vn  pou ití tohoto p ístroje. Doporu ujeme v m, abyste si jej
cel  p e etli a d sledn  dodr ovali dan  postup.
Prosím udr ujte n vod k obsluze v dobr m stavu. 
Pro va i osobní bezpe nost je vhodn , abyste p i manipulaci s tímto v robkem a ostatními n stroji dbali zv en
opatrnosti a dobr ho sudku. 
Bezpe nostní p edpisy pro tyto v robky obsahují nejd le it j í zdroje nebezpe í, nicm n  nemohou pokr t
v echna mo n  rizika.
N stroj pou ívejte pouze k zam len mu elu, kter  je pops n v e. Jak koli jin  pou ití n stroje je zak z no!
Za zran ní a kody, zp soben  nespr vn m pou itím, zneu itím i nedodr ením bez-pe nostních pokyn
nep ebír me dnou odpov dnost i z ruku.
1. Kontrola.
Otev ete obal a zkontrolujte, e nebyl p ístroj po kozen a e jste p ijali v echny díly, uveden  dokumentech o
dod vce. P ed pou itím n stroje vizu ln  zkontrolujte, zda ze za ízení neuni-k  olej, není po kozeno, zda nejsou
uvoln n  nebo nechyb jí n jak  sti. 

. Pou it .
•  Stroje zde popsan  jsou obsluhovan  ru n , kter  vyvíjejí tlak na díly za elem jejich mont e nebo
demont e.
•  Pro spr vn  pou ív ní lisu nikdy nep ekra ujte maxim lní kapacitu a nikdy nevyvíjejte v t í tlak ne  je nutn .
•  Nepou ívejte lis nespr vn m zp sobem.
•  Dbejte prosím tak  na bezpe nostní informace o v robku!
3. u t n  a inno t.
•  Hydraulick  obvod je nutno odvzdu nit pro pou ív ní lisu, aby se odstranil ve ker  vzduch ze syst mu v lce
hydraulick  jednotky. Proto otev ete tla ítko odleh ení jeho oto ením proti sm ru hodinov ch ru i ek.
•  Pak n kolikr t zapumpujte hydraulickou jednotkou. Pak zcela oto te tla ítko odleh ení ve sm ru hodinov ch
ru i ek. Hydraulick  jednotka je p ipravena k pou ití.
•  Nakonec umíst te lis na pevn , neporu en  a vodorovn  povrch a ujist te se, e je pevn  zaji t n  k podlaze
a pracovní prostor je dostate n  osv tlen .
•  Pro dal í pou ití pístu uchovejte píst, roub a píst pumpy zcela zata en .

. dr a.
•  Osy a pohybliv  sou sti pravideln  mazejte. 
•  sti lisu by m ly b t udr ov ny neust le ist  a chr n n  p ed agresivními podmínkami. 
•  Hladinu oleje u pumpy kontrolujte s pístem v lce ve zcela zata en  poloze a dopl ujte podle objemu
uveden m v tabulce Fig1.
•  Nadbytek oleje m e negativn  ovlivnit innost hydraulick  jednotky. 
•  Pou ívejte pouze hydraulick  olej ISO VG32. 
•  Nikdy nepou ívejte brzdovou kapalinu!
•  Pou ívejte pouze origin lní n hradní díly. 
•  Jak koli po kození nebo vady zp soben  pou itím neorigin lních n hradních díl  nejsou kryty z rukou a
v robce nenese odpov dnost za kody zp soben  jeho v robkem.
•  V echny po kozen , nadm rn  opot ebovan  a nespr vn  fungující n stroje SE NESM  POU VAT.
•  dr bu a opravy p ístroje musí prov d t pouze kvalifikovan  technick  person l.
5. ik idace.
Likvidace tohoto n stroje musí b t prov d na podle platn  legislativy dan  zem .
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iTUR

Bahco  olarak bir ürünümüzü sat n ald n z i in te ekkür eder, bu kullan m klavuzunu okuman z  rica ederiz.
Aletin uygun kullan m  i in gerekli tüm bilgileri bu klavuzda bulabilirsiniz: Klavuzu tamamen okuman z  ve
talimatlara özenle uyman z  tavsiye ederiz.
Kullan m klavuzunuzu lütfen iyi koruyunuz. 
Güvenli iniz a s ndan en önemli husus, bu ve ba ka gere lerin kullan m  s ras ndaki kendi dikkat ve
sa duyunuzdur. 
Buradaki güvenlik önlemleri önemli tehlike kaynaklar ndan baz lar n  i ermektedir; ancak tüm olas  riskleri
kapsamaz.
Aleti sadece yukar da anlat ld  ekilde amac na uygun olarak kullan n z, her türlü farkl  kullan m a k a hari
tutulmu tur. Uygun-suz kullan m, ama  d  kullan m veya güvenlik talimatlar n n ihlali sonucunda olu acak
yaralanma ve hasarlardan sorumluluk veya garanti teminat  kabul etmeyiz.
1. Muay ene.
Paketi a n z ve aletin ta ma s ras nda hasar görmedi ini ve nakliye evraklar nda belirtilen tüm par alar  teslim
ald n z  kontrol ediniz. Aleti kullanmadan önce herhangi bir akma, hasar, gev ek veya eksik par a olup
olmad n  gözle kontrol ediniz. 
2. Uy gulama.
•  Par alar n montaj  ya da sökümü i in bas n  uygulayan bu üniteler, ile al t r l r.
•  Presi do ru ekilde kullanmak i in kesinlikle maksimum kapasiteyi a may n ve gerekenden fazla bas n
uygulamay n.
•  Presi amac  d nda kullanmay n.
•  Lütfen ürün güvenlik bilgilerini dikkate al n z!
3. a latma e letim.
•  Presi kullanmak i in, hidrolik ünitenin valf sisteminde hava kalmamas  i in hidrolik devrenin bo alt lmas
gerekir. Bunun i in, yük bo altma anahtar n  saat yönünün tersine evirerek a n.
•  Sonra hidrolik üniteyi birka  defa pompalay n ve yük bo altma anahta-r n  saat yönünde tamamen evirin.
Hidrolik ünite kullan ma haz rd r.
•  Son olarak presi sa lam, düz ve yatay bir yüzeye konumland r n ve presin zemine s k ca sabitlendi inden ve
al ma alan nda yeterli ayd nlatma oldu undan emin olun.

•  Presi kulland ktan sonra piston, vida ve pompay  tamamen geri ekili olarak tutun.
. ak m.

•  Akslar  ve hareketli par alar  düzenli aral klarla ya lay n. 
•  Pres par alar  mutlaka temiz tutulmal  ve zarar verici ko ullardan korunmal d r. 
•  Silindirin pistonu tamamen geri ekilmi  durumdayken pompan n ya  seviyesini kontrol edin ve tabloda i aret
edilen hacmin gerektirdi i kadar yeniden doldurun.
•  A r  ya  hidrolik ünitenin al mas n  etkileyebilir. 
•  Sadece ISO VG32 hidrolik ya  kullan n.
•  Kesinlikle fren ya  kullan lmamal d r! 
•  Her zaman orjinal yedek par alar kullan n. 
•  Onays z par a kullan m ndan do abilecek her türlü hasar veya ar za Garanti veya Ürün Sorumlulu u
kapsam  d nda kal r. 
•  Tüm hasarl , ok a nm  veya ar zal  aletler KULLANIMDAN KALDIRIL-MALIDIRLAR.
•  Aletin onar m  sadece nitelikli teknik bak m personeli taraf ndan yap lmal d r.
5. tma.
Bu alet, ilgili ülke kurallar na uygun ekilde at lmal d r.
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ENG

Bahco thanks yo u for the purchase of one of our products and invites yo u to read this user manual.
I t contains all information required for the proper use of this device. We recommend yo u to read it
completely and follow  the given instructions carefully . 
Please keep the user manual in a good condition. 
For yo ur ow n safety , it is vital that yo u exe rcise caution and good j udgment in handling this product and
other tools. 
T hese notes on safety contain some of the most important sources of danger;  how ever, they cannot cover
all possible hazards.
Use the equipment only for its intended use , any other use is exp licitly excl uded!  For inj uries and
damages resulting from improper use, misuse or infringement of safety instructions, w e accept no liability
or w arranty .
1. Inspection.
•  Open the packing and check that the equipment has not been damaged in transit and that you received
all the parts specified in the shipping documents. Before bringing the equipment into service conduct a
visual inspection in order to determine leaks, damages, loose or missing parts. 
2. Application.
•  The Units described here are operated manually which apply pressure on parts for assembly or
disassembly purposes.
•  For good use of the press never exceed the maximum capacity and never apply more pressure than
necessary .
•  Do not misuse the press.
•  Please also mind the product safety information!
3. Startup and operation.
•  To using the press, the hydraulic circuit needs to be drained in order to eliminate any air from the valve
syst em of the hyd raulic unit. For this, open the offload key , by turning it in an anti-clockw ise direction.
•  Then pump the hydraulic unit several times. Then fully turn the offload key in a clockwise direction. The
hyd raulic unit is ready for use.
•  Finally, position the press on a firm, regular and horizontal surface and make sure that it is firmly
secured to the floor and that the w ork area has sufficient lighting.
•  Following use of the press, keep the piston, screw and the pump piston fully retracted.
4. Maintenance.
•  Lubricate the axes and moving parts at regular intervals. 
•  The elements of the press should be kept clean and protected from aggressive conditions at all times. 
•  Check the oil level of the pump with the piston of the cylinder fully retracted and refill as required in
accordance w ith the volume indicated in the table Fig 1.
•  An excess of oil may affect the operation of the hydraulic unit. 
•  Only use hydraulic oil with an ISO grade ISO VG32. 
•  Never use brake fluid!
•  Always use original spare parts. 
•  Any damage or malfunction caused by the use of unauthorized parts is not covered by Warranty or
Product Liability. 
•  All damaged, strongly worn out or improperly functioning devices HAVE TO BE TAKEN OUT OF
OPERATION.
•  The repair of the equipment should be performed only by qualified technical staff.
5. Disposal.
•  The disposal of this equipment must be in accordance with the legislation the respective country.
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F IN

Bahco kiittä ä  sinua tuotteemme ostamisesta j a tä mä n oppaan lukemisesta.
Se sisältää kaikki tarvittavat tiedot laitteen oikeaan käyttöön. Suositte-lemme lukemaan ohjeet kokonaan ja
noudattamaan annettuj a ohj eita huolellisesti.
Säilytä tämä opas hyvässä kunnossa. 
Käyttäjän turvallisuuden vuoksi on tärkeää noudattaa varovaisuutta ja hyvää har-kintaa käsiteltäessä tätä
tuotetta ja muita työkaluja. Nämä turvallisuusohjeet kattavat joitakin tärkeimpiä vaaratekijöitä. Ohjeet eivät voi
kuitenkaan kattaa kaikkia mahdollisia vaaroj a.
Käytä laitetta vain sen alkuperäiseen käyttötar-koitukseen, kaik-ki muunlainen käyttö on ehdottomasti kielletty! 
Valmistajan vastuu ja takuu raukeaa, jos vammat tai vahingot ovat syntyneet laitteen väärästä käytöstä tai
turvaohjeiden laiminlyön-nistä.
1. Tark astus.
•  Avaa pakkaus ja tarkista, ettei mikään laitteen osa ole vahingoittunut kuljetuksessa ja että olet saanut kaikki
lä hetysa siakirj oissa mainitut osat. 
•  Suorita visuaalinen tarkastus ennen laitteen käyttöä ja varmista, ettei vuotoja, vaurioita, irrallisia tai puuttuvia
osia ole. 
2. Kä y ttö tark oitus.
•  Tässä kuvatut laitteet toimivat manuaalisesti ja painavat osia kokoamista tai purkamista varten.
•  Jotta prässi toimii oikein, älä koskaan ylitä enimmäiskapasiteettia, äläkä käytä tarpeettoman suurta painetta.
•  lä käytä prässiä muuhun kuin sen varsinaiseen käyttötarkoitukseen.
•  Huomioi myös tuotteen turvallisuustiedot!
3. Kä y ttö ö notto ja k ä y ttö .
•  Jotta prässiä voidaan käyttää, on hydrauliikkapiirin venttiilijärjestelmä ilmattava. Tätä varten avaa ilmausruuvi
kä ä ntä mä llä  sitä  vastapä i-vä ä n.
•  Pumppaa sitten hydrauliikkayksikköä useita kertoja. Käännä sitten ilmausruuvia myötäpäivään.
Hydrauliikkayksikkö on valmiina käyttöön.
•  Aseta lopuksi prässi vakaalle, tasaiselle ja vaakasuuntaiselle alustalle ja varmista, että se on Tukevasti
kiinnitettynä maahan, ja että työalu-eella on riittävä valaistus.
•  Prässin käytön jälkeen pidä mäntä, ruuvi ja pumpun mäntä kokoonpai-nettuna.
4. H uolto.
•  Voitele akselit ja liikkuvat osat säännöllisesti.
•  Prässin osat tulee pitää puhtaina ja niitä tulee jatkuvasti suojata aggressiivisilta olosuhteilta. 
•  Tarkista pumpun öljytaso, kun sylinterin mäntä on täysin kokoonpai-nettuna, ja täytä tarvittaessa uudelleen
taulukossa ilmoitetun mä ä rä n mukaisesti.
•  Ylimääräinen öljy saattaa vaikuttaa hydrauliikkayksikön toimintaan. 
•  Käytä vain hydrauliikkaöljyä ISO VG32. 
•  lä koskaan käytä jarrunestettä! 
•  Käytä aina alkuperäisiä varaosia. 
•  Takuu ei kata vahinkoja, jotka ovat syntyneet käytettäessä muita kuin alkuperäisiä varaosia.
•  Kaikki vahingoittuneet, pahoin kuluneet tai huonosti toimivat laitteet ON POISTETTAVA K YTÖST .
•  Laitteen saa korjata vain pätevä tekninen henkilökunta. 
5. H ä vity s.
•  Tämän laitteen hävityksessä tulee seurata asianomaisen maan lainsää-dännön määräyksiä.
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F RA

Bahco vous remercie pour l‘achat de l‘un de nos produits et vous invite à lire ce manuel utilisateur.
Il contient toutes les informations n cessaires à une bonne utilisation de cet appareil. Nous vous
recommandons de le lire entièrement et de suivre attentivement les instructions donné es.
Veuillez conserver ce manuel en bon tat.
Pour votre propre sé curité , il est crucial que vous fassiez preuve de prudence et de bon sens lorsque
vous manipulez ce produit et d‘autres outils. 
Ces notes de s curit  couvrent certaines des sources de danger les plus importantes, elles ne peuvent
toutefois couvrir tous les risques possibles. 
Utilisez l’appareil uniquement dans le but pour lequel il a é té  conçu . T oute autre utilisation est
express ment exclue ! Nous n‘acceptons aucune responsabilit  ni aucune garantie pour les blessures
et dommages ré sultant d‘une mauvaise utilisation, d‘un dé tournement ou d‘un non respect des
instructions de sé curité .
1. Inspection.
•  Ouvrez l‘emballage et assurez-vous que l‘ quipement n‘ait pas t  endommag  lors du transport et
que vous ayez bien re u tous les l ments mentionn s dans les documents de livraison. Avant d‘utiliser
cet é quipement, effectuez une vé rification visuelle afin d‘identifier la pré sence de fuites, de dommages
ou d‘é lé ments manquants ou mal fixé s. 
2. Applications.
•  Les appareils d crits ici sont à op ration manuellement qui exercent une pression sur les pièces pour
le montage ou le dé montage.
•  Pour une utilisation correcte de la presse, la capacit  maximum ne doit jamais tre d pass e et il ne
faut j amais appliquer plus de pression que né cessaire.
•  N’utilisez jamais la presse pour d’autres usages que ceux auxquels elle est destin e.
•  Veuillez tenir compte des informations de s curit  du produit !
3. Dé marrage et f onctionnement.
•  Pour utiliser la presse, le circuit hydraulique doit tre purg  afin d’ liminer l’air des systèmes de
vannes de l’unité  hyd raulique. Pour ce faire, ouvrez la clé  de dé chargement en la faisant tourner dans le
sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre.
•  Pompez ensuite plusieurs fois l’unit  hydraulique. Faites ensuite tourner la cl  dans le sens des
aiguilles d’une montre. L’unit  hydraulique est d sormais pr te à l’emploi.
•  Placez enfin la presse sur une surface plane, ferme et horizontale et assurez-vous que celle-ci est
fermement fixé e au sol et que l’espace de travail dispose d’un é clairage suffisant.
•  Après l’utilisation de la presse, laissez le piston, la vis et le piston de la pompe dans une position
entièrement ré tracté e.
4. Entretien.
•  Lubrifiez les axes et les pièces mobiles à intervalles r guliers. 
•  Les l ments de la presse doivent toujours demeurer propres et prot g s des conditions agressives. 
•  V rifiez le niveau de fluide hydraulique de la pompe lorsque le piston du cylindre est entièrement
ré tracté  et aj outez du fluide hyd raulique si besoin, selon le volume indiqué  sur le tableau Fig 1.
•  Un excès de fluide hydraulique peut compromettre le fonctionnement de l’unit  hydraulique. 
•  Utilisez uniquement du fluide hydraulique de type ISO VG32. 
•  N’utilisez jamais de liquide de frein !
•  Utilisez toujours des pièces d tach es d’origine. 
•  Tout dommage ou disfonctionnement provoqu  par l‘utilisation d‘ l ments non autoris es n‘est pas
couvert par la garantie et ne saurait tre imput  au produit.
•  Tous les appareils endommag s, gravement us s ou ne fonctionnant pas correctement DOIVENT
ETRE MIS HORS SERVICE.
•  Les r parations concernant cet quipement ne doivent tre effectu es que par du personnel technique
qualifié .
5. Mise au rebut.
•  La mise au rebut de cet quipement doit se faire en respect de la l gislation en vigueur dans le pays
concerné .
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NOR

Bahco takker deg for at du kj ø pte et av vå re produk-ter og anmoderdeg om å  lese denne brukermanualen.
All informasjonen som trengs for riktig bruk av enheten, st r i denne manualen. Vi anbefaler at du leser den
nø ye  gj ennom og fø lger instruksj onene i den.
Vennligst hold brukermanualen i god orden. 
For din egen sikkerhet, er det vesentlig at du utø ver forsiktighet og god skj ø nn i hå ndtering av dette produktet
og andre verktø y .
Disse sikkerhetsforholdsreglene inneholder noen viktige farekilder. De kan imidlertid omfatte
ikke alle mulige farer. 
Bruk utstyr et bare til beregnet bruk som beskrevet , all annen bruk er uttrykke lig utelukket!  For personskader
eler skader som er et resultat av feilaktig bruk, missbruk eller overtredeler av sikkerhetsinstruksj onene,
aksepterer vi ikke noe erstatningsansvar eller garantier.
1. Inspek sjon.
•  pne pakken og kontroller at utstyret ikke er skadet under transport og at du har mottatt alle delene som er
spesifisert i transportdokumentene. Fø r du bruker utstyr et skal du foreta en visuell undersø kelse for å  finne
lekkasj er, skader, lø se eller manglende deler. 
2. Applik asjon.
•  Enheten som beskrives her drives manuelt, som tilf rer trykk til deler for montering eller demontering.
•  For god bruk av pressen m  aldri den maksimale maksimumkapasiteten overskrides og det m  aldri brukes
mer trykk enn nø dvendig.
•  Ikke misbruk pressa.
•  Vennligst f lg produktsikkerhetsinformasjonen!
 3. Oppstart og drif t.
•  For  bruke pressa m  den hydrauliske kretsen dreneres for  fjerne all luft fra ventilsystemet til
hyd raulikkenheten. For dette å pnes utkoblingsnø kkel ved å  dreie den mot venstre.
•  Dernest pumpes den hydrauliske enheten flere ganger. Drei s  utkoblingsn kkel en full omdreining til h yre .
Utstyr et er nå  klart for bruk.
•  Til slutt plasseres pressa p  en fast, jevn og horisontal flate. P se at utstyret er solid festet til gulvet og at
arbeidsområ det har tilfredsstillende god belysn ing.
•  Etter bruk av pressa skal stemplet, skruen og pumpestemplet v re helt tilbaketrukket.
4. Vedlik ehold.
•  Sm r aksler og bevegelige deler med regelmessige mellomrom. 
•  Pressas elementer skal holdes rene og til enhver tid beskyttes mot aggressive forhold. 
•  Sjekk oljeniv et p  pumpen med stemplet til sylinderen helt trukket tilbake og etterfyll i henhold til mengden
som er vist i tabellen Fig 1.
•  Overdreven mengde olje kan p virke driften av den hydrau-liske enheten. 
•  Bruk bare hyderaulisk olje ISO VG32. 
•  Bruk aldri bremsev ske! 
•  Bruk alltid originale reservedeler. 
•  En hver beskadigelse eller fejlfunktion p  grund af brug af uautoriserede dele, d kkes ikke under garanti og
produktansvar.
•  Alle skadde, sv rt slitte eller feilfungerende enheter M  TAS UT AV DRIFT.
•  Reparasjon av utstyret m  bare bli utf rt av kvalifisert teknisk personell. 
5. Avf allshå ndtering.
Avfallsh ndtering av dette utstyret m  f lge lovgivningen til det aktuelle landet.

BAHCO橘色（              ）：PANTONE166C
说明书正反面两面印刷
裁剪后的单页幅面大小为：142（宽）*210（高）mm
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Bahco le agradece su adquisició n de uno de nuestros productos y le invita a leer este manual del usuario. 
C ontiene toda la informació n necesaria para el uso adecuado de este dispositivo. Le recomendamos que lo lea
completamente y que siga las instrucciones que se proporcionan detenidamente.
G uarde el manual del usuario en buenas condiciones.
Por su propia seguridad, es de vital importancia que tenga precaució n y aplique criterios adecuados al usar este
producto y otras herramientas. 
Estas notas sobre seguridad contienen algunas de las fuentes de peligro má s importantes;  sin embargo, no
pueden cubrir todos los posibles riesgos.
Utilice el equipo solamente para el uso, ¡ no lo utilice para otros fines!  En el caso de lesiones y dañ os resultantes
de uso inadecuado, uso inapropiado o infracció n de las instrucciones de seguridad, no aceptamos
responsabilidad ni garantí as.
1. Inspecció n.
•  Abra el embalaje y compruebe que el equipo no haya sufrido da os durante el transporte y que haya recibido
todas las piezas especificadas en los documentos de envío. Antes de poner el producto en funciona-miento,
lleve a cabo una inspecció n visual para determinar si exi sten fugas, dañ os, o piezas sueltas o ausentes. 
2. Aplicació n.
•  Las unidades descritas aquí funcionan manualmente y con soporte hidr ulico de aire opcional , que aplica
presió n a las piezas para montar y desmontar.
•  Para un buen uso de la prensa no debe superar nunca la capacidad m xima ni aplicar nunca m s presión de
la necesaria.
•  No haga un mal uso de la prensa.
•  Tenga en cuenta tambi n la información de seguridad del producto.
3. Arranq ue y  f uncionamiento.
•  Para usar la prensa, el circuito hidr ulico debe ser purgado con el fin de eliminar cualquier aire del sistema de
la v lvula de la unidad hidr ulica. Para ello, abra la llave de recarga, gir ndola en sentido contrario a las agujas
del reloj.
•  Luego bombee la unidad hidr ulica varias veces. Despu s gire completamente la llave de descarga en sentido
de las agujas del reloj. La unidad hidr ulica est  lista para usarse.
•  Finalmente, coloque la prensa sobre una superficie horizontal, regular y firme y aseg rese de que est  bien
fija al suelo y que el rea de trabajo tiene suficiente iluminación.
•  Despu s de usar la prensa, mantenga el pistón, el tornillo y el pistón de la bomba totalmente replegado.
4. Mantenimiento.
•  Lubrique los ejes y mueva las piezas a intervalos regulares. 
•  Los elementos de la prensa se deberían mantener limpios y protegidos de las condiciones agresivas en todo
momento. 
•  Compruebe el nivel de aceite de la bomba con el pistón del cilindro totalmente replegado y rellene seg n sea
necesario conforme al volumen indicado en la tabla Fig 1.
•  Un exceso de aceite puede afectar al funcionamiento de la unidad hidr ulica. 
•  Utilice solo aceite hidr ulico tipo ISO VG32. 
•  No utilice nunca líquido de frenos! 
•  Utilice siempre piezas de repuesto originales. 
•  Cualquier da o o avería provocados por el uso de piezas no autorizadas no queda cubierta por la garantía ni
la responsabilidad por el producto. 
•  Los dispositivos da ados, muy gastados o que funcionen incorrectamente DEBEN ANULARSE.
•  Las reparaciones del equipo deber n ser realizadas solamente por personal t cnico cualificado.
5. Eliminació n.
•  La eliminación de este equipo debe seguir las leyes del país correspondiente.

1

DEN

Bahco takker for, at du har k bt et af vores produkter og beder dig om at l se denne brugervejledning.
Den indeholder al n dvendig information for at sikre korrekt brug af dette apparat. Vi anbefa-ler, at du l ser
den helt igennem og fø lger de givne instruktioner omhyg geligt.
H old venligst brugermanualen i god stand. 
Af hen-syn til din egen sikkerhed, er det afg rende vigtigt at udvise god d mmekraft ved h ndtering af dette
produkt og andre v rkt jer. 
Disse noter vedr rende sikkerhed omfatter nogle af de vigtigste farlige situationer, imidlertid kan de ikke d kke
alle mulige farlige situationer. 
Anvend kun udstyret til de beskrevne form l. Alle andre anvendelser er udtrykkeligt udelukket! Vi accepterer
intet ansvar eller yd er garanti for skader eller ø delæ ggelser, der skyl des forkert anvendelse, misbrug eller
overtr delse af sikkerhedsinstruktio-nerne.
1. Inspek tion.
•  ben emballagen og kontroller, at udstyret ikke er blevet beskadiget under transport, og at du har modtaget
alle de dele, der er specificeret i transportdokumenterne. F r udstyret tages i brug, foretag en visuel kontrol for
at sikre, at der ikke er læ kager, beskadigelser, lø se eller manglende dele. 
2. Anvendelse og f unk tion.
•  Enhederne, beskrevet her, er manuelt betjent, der leverer tryk til emner med form let at samle eller
adskille disse. 
•  For korrekt brug af pressen, overskrid aldrig den maksimale kapacitet, og tilf r aldrig mere tryk end
nø dvendigt.
•  Misbrug ikke pressen.
•  Bem rk ogs  produktets sikkerhedsinformation!
3. Opstart og betjening.
•  Inden pressen tages i brug skal det hydrauliske kredsl b dr nes, for at fjerne luft fra den hydraulisk enheds
ventilsystem. For at g re dette, bn udluftningsn glen, ved at dreje den i retning mod uret.
•  Pump den hydraulisk enhed adskillige gange. Drej herefter udluft-ningsn glen helt ind, i retning med uret.
Den hydrauliske enhed er klar til brug.
•  Placer herefter pressen p  en fast, j vn og vandret overflade og sikr, at den er godt fastsp ndt til gulvet, og
at arbejdsomr det er tilstr k-keligt belyst.
•  Ved efterf lgende brug af pressen, hold stemplet, skrue og pumpe-stempel helt tilbagetrukket.
4. Vedligeholdelse.
•  Sm r akslerne og de bev gelige dele med j vne mellemrum. 
•  Pressens dele b r holdes rene, og altid v re beskyttet mod aggres-sive p virkninger. 
•  Tjek pumpens olieniveau, med cylinderens stempel helt tilbagetruk-ket, og efterfyld efter behov, i henhold til
de m ngder der er angivet i tabellen Fig 1.
•  For meget olie kan f  indflydelse p  den hydrauliske enheds funktion. 
•  Brug kun hydraulikolie ISO VG32. 
•  Brug aldrig bremsev ske!
•  Brug altid originale reservedele. 
•  En hver beskadigelse eller fejlfunktion p  grund af brug af uautoriserede dele, d kkes ikke under garanti og
produktansvar.
•  Alt beskadiget udstyr eller nedslidt og ikke korrekt fungerende udstyr, SKAL TAGES UD AF DRIFT.
•  Reparation af udstyret b r kun foretages af kvalificerede teknikere.
5. B ortsk af f else.
•  Bortskaffelse af dette udstyr skal f lge det enkelte lands g ldende lovgivning.
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Nós, na Bahco agradecemos a sua prefer ncia por um dos nossos produtos e convidamo-lo a ler este manual
de utilizaçã o.
Cont m todas as informa es necess rias para utilizar correctamente este dispositivo. Recomendamos que o
leia integralmente e siga atentamente as instru es dadas.
Conserve o manual de utiliza o em boas condi es. 
Para sua própria seguran a,  essencial que tenha cuidado e discernimento ao manusear este produto e
outras ferramentas. 
Estas observa es sobre a seguran a incluem algumas das mais importantes origens de perigo; no entanto,
nã o podem abranger todos os riscos.
Utilize o equipamento apenas para a utiliza o pretendida,  expressamente proibida qualquer outra utiliza o!
N o aceitamos qualquer responsabilidade ou pedido de garantia por ferimentos e danos resultantes de uma
utiliza o incorrecta ou inadequada ou do incumprimento das instru es de seguran a
1. Inspecç ã o.
•  Abra a embalagem e verifique se o equipamento n o foi danificado no transporte e que recebeu todas as
pe as especificadas na guia de remessa. Antes de utilizar o equipamento, efectue uma inspec o visual para
determinar se há  fugas, danos, peça s soltas ou em falta. 
2. Aplicaç ã o.
•  As Unidades aqui descritas s o utilizadas manualmente, que aplica press o nas pe as para montagem ou
desmontagem.
•  Para uma boa utiliza o da prensa, nunca ultrapasse a capacidade m xima e nunca aplique mais press o
do que a necessá ria.
•  N o utilize incorrectamente a prensa.
•  Respeite as informa es de seguran a do produto!
3. Arranq ue e operaç ã o.
•  Para utilizar a prensa, o circuito hidr ulico deve ser drenado para eliminar qualquer ar do sistema da v lvula
da unidade hidr ulica. Para isso, abra a chave de descarga rodando-a para a esquerda.
•  Em seguida, bombeie a unidade hidr ulica v rias vezes. Rode ent o totalmente a chave de descarga para a
direita. A unidade hidr ulica est  pronta a ser utilizada.
•  Por fim, coloque a prensa numa superfície firme, regular e horizontal e certifique-se de que est  bem fixa no
chã o e que a á rea de trabalho tem iluminaçã o suficiente.
•  Após a utiliza o da prensa, mantenha o pist o, o parafuso e o pist o da bomba totalmente recolhidos.
4. Manutenç ã o.
•  Lubrifique os eixos e as pe as em movimento em intervalos regulares. 
•  Os elementos da prensa devem ser sempre mantidos limpos e prote-gidos de condi es agressivas. 
•  Verifique o nível do óleo da bomba com o pist o do cilindro totalmente recolhido e volte a encher conforme
necess rio de acordo com o volume indicado na tabela Fig 1.
•  leo em excesso pode afectar o funcionamento da unidade hidr ulica. 
•  Utilize apenas óleo hidr ulico, tipo ISO VG32. 
•  Nunca utilize líquido para trav es!
•  Utilize sempre pe as sobresselentes originais. 
•  Qualquer dano ou avaria resultante da utiliza o de pe as n o autorizadas n o  abrangido pela Garantia
ou Responsabilidade pelo Produto. 
•  Todos os dispositivos danificados, excessivamente desgastados ou que funcionem incorrec-tamente DEVEM
SER RETIRADOS DO SERVI O.
•  A repara o do equipamento deve ser realizada apenas por pessoas qualificadas.
5. Eliminaç ã o.
•  A elimina o deste equipamento deve obedecer à legisla o do país respectivo.

1

SWE

Bahco tackar dig för ditt köp av en av v ra produkter och inbjuder dig att läsa denna användarmanual.
All information som krävs för en korrekt användning av produkten fi nner du i denna manual. Vi rekommenderar
dig att läsa den helt och h llet och följa de givna instruktionerna.
Vänligen h ll användarmanualen i gott skick. 
För din egen säkerhet är det av yttersta vikt att du utövar försiktighet och visar gott omdöme i hantering av
denna produkt och andra verktyg .
Dessa försiktighets tgärder inneh ller n gra av de viktigaste farorna; de kan
dock inte täcka alla möjliga risker.
Använd utrustningen endast för dess avsedda ändam l, all annan användning är strikt förbjudet! För skador
som är ett resultat av felaktig, missbruk eller brott mot säkerhetsin-struktionerna tar vi inget ansvar och lämnar
ingen garanti.
1. Inspek tion.
•  Öppna förpackningen och kontrollera att utrustningen inte har skadats under transiten och att du f tt
de delar som specificeras i skeppningsdokumenten. Innan utrustningen används genomför en optisk kontroll för
att upptäcka läckage, skador, lösa eller saknade delar. 
2. F unk tioner.
•  Enheterna som beskrivs här drivs manuellt som tillämpar tryck p  delar vid montering eller nedmontering.
•  För att pressen ska fungera bra ska maxkapaciteten aldrig överskridas och man ska aldrig använda
högre tryck än nödvändig.
•  Missbruka inte pressen.
•  Vänligen observera produktens säkerhetsinformation!
3. Kom igå ng och anvä ndning.
•  För att använda pressen m ste den hydrauliska kretsen tömmas för att f  bort all luft ur den hydrauliska
enhetens ventilsystem. För att göra detta öppnar du tömningsnyckel genom att vrida den motsols.
•  Pumpa sedan den hydrauliska enheten flera g nger. Vrid sedan tömningsnyckel medsols s  l ngt
det g r. Den hydrauliska enheten är klar att användas.
•  Ställ slutligen pressen p  en stabil, slät och horisontell uta och se till att den är ordentligt säkrad i
golvet och att arbetsomr det är ordentligt upplyst.
•  Efter användandet av pressen ska kolven, skruven och pumpkolven vara helt tillbakadragna.
4. Underhå ll.
•  Smörj regelbundet axlarna och rörliga delar.
•  Alla pressens delar ska h llas rena och alttid skyddade fr n sv ra förh llanden. 
•  Kontrollera pumpens oljeniv  med cylinderns kolv helt tillbakadragen och fyll p  när s  behövs till
den niv  som anges i tabellen Fig 1.
•  För mycket olja kan p verka den hydrauliska enhetens funktion. 
•  Använd endast hydraulikolja ISO VG32
•  Använd aldrig bromsvätska!
•  Använd alltid originalreservdelar. 
•  Varje skada eller felfunktion som förorsakas av en inte godkänd detalj täcks inte av garanti eller
produktansvar. 
•  Alla skador, förslitningsskador eller icke fungerande apparater M STE TAS UR DRIFT.
•  Reparation av utrustningen skall utföras av kvalificerad teknisk personal.
5. B ortsk af f ande.
Kassering av utrustningen skall göras i enlighet med gällande lagstift-ning i respektive land.

BAHCO橘色（              ）：PANTONE166C
说明书正反面两面印刷
裁剪后的单页幅面大小为：142（宽）*210（高）mm
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La Bahco La ringrazia per aver acquistato uno dei suoi prodotti e Le consiglia di leggere il presente manuale.
Esso contiene tutte le informazioni necessarie per l‘uso corretto di que-sto dispositivo. Vi raccomandiamo di
leggerlo completamente e seguire attentamente le istruzioni fornite.
Si raccomanda di conservare correttamente il manuale..
Per la propria sicurezza, è vitale fare attenzione ed avere giudizio nel maneg-giare questo prodotto e altri
strumenti. 
Le presenti note di sicurezza riportano le principali, ma non tutte, le potenziali fonti di pericolo.
Utilizzare l’attrezzo soltanto per l’uso previsto, tutti gli altri usi sono esplici-tamente esclusi. Non accettiamo
alcuna responsabilità o garanzia per lesioni e danni risultati da un uso incorretto, abuso o violazione delle
istruzioni di sicurezza.
1. Controllo.
•  Aprire la confezione e controllare che l‘apparecchiatura non sia stata danneggiata durante il transito e che
siano state ricevute tutte le parti specificate nel documento di trasporto. Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio,
controllare visivamente che non vi siano perdite, danni e parti allentate o mancanti. 
2. Applicazioni.
•  Le unità descritte qui sono utilizzate manualmente che applica pressione sulle parti per l’assemblaggio e il
disassemblaggio.
•  Per un buon uso della pressa non superare mai la capacità massima e non applicare mai più della pressione
necessaria.
•  Non utilizzare la pressa in modo errato.
•  Osservare inoltre le norme di sicurezza relative al prodotto!
3. Avviamento e Uso.
•  Per usare la pressa, il circuito idraulico deve essere spurgato per eliminare eventuale aria dalla valvola
dell’unità idraulica. Per far ciò, aprire la chiave di scarico, ruotandola in senso antiorario.
•  Quindi pompare più volte l’unità idraulica. Poi ruotare completamente la chiave di scarico in senso orario.
L’unità idraulica è pronta all’uso.
•  Infine, posizionare la pressa su di una superficie stabile, regolare ed orizzontale e assicurarsi che sia fissata
in modo sicuro al pavimento e che l’area di lavoro sia illuminata in modo sufficiente.
•  Per un uso successivo della pressa, tenere il pistone, le viti e la pom-pa pistone completamente retratti.
4. Manutenzione.
•  Lubrificare gli assi e le parti movibili a intervalli regolari. 
•  Gli elementi della pressa devono essere tenuti sempre puliti e protetti da condizioni aggressive. 
•  Controllare il livello dell’olio della pompa con il pistone del cilindro completamente retratto e rabboccare se
necessario secondo il volume indicato nella tabella Fig 1.
•  Olio in eccesso può influenzare il funzionamento dell’unità idraulica. 
•  Usare solo olio idraulico ISO VG32. 
•  Non usare líquido per freni!
•  Usare sempre parti di ricambio originali. 
•  Qualunque danno o malfunzionamento causato dall‘uso di parti non autorizzate non è coperto dalla Garanzia
o dalla Responsabilità del Prodotto. 
•  Tutti i dispositivi danneggiati, usurati o che presentano anomalie NON DEVONO PIÙ ESSERE UTILIZZATI.
•  Manutenzione e riparazione dell‘apparecchiatura devono essere eseguite solo da personale tecnico qualificato.
5. Smaltimento.
•  Smaltire l’attrezzo secondo la normativa in vigore nel proprio Paese.

Bahco dankt Ihnen für den Kauf eines seiner Produkte und lädt Sie zum Lesen dieses Handbuches ein. 
Alle notwendigen Informationen für einen sachgerechten Gebrauch des gekauften Gerätes sind hierin
enthalten: es empfiehlt sich also, es vollständig durchzulesen und sich an die darin enthaltenen Hinweise zu
halten.
Bitte bewahren Sie das Handbuch so auf, daß es unbeschädigt erhalten bleibt. 
Am wichtigsten für Ihre Sicherheit sind Ihre Umsicht und Ihr Urteilsvermögen im Umgang mit diesem Produkt
und anderen Werkzeugen. 
Diese Sicherheitshinweise enthalten einigender wichtigen Gefahrenquellen; sie können jedoch nicht alle
möglichen Gefahren abdecken.
Das Gerät nur für den Anwendungsfall verwenden, jede andere Verwendung schließen wir ausdrücklich aus!
Für Verletzungen und Schäden, die aus unsachgemäßer und zweckentfremdeter Anwendung bzw. aus
Zuwiderhandlung gegen die Sicherheitshinweise resultieren, übernehmen wir keine Haftung oder
Gewährleistung.
1. Kontrolle.
•  Die Verpackung öffnen und kontrollieren, daß das Gerät keine Transportschäden aufweist und alle im
Versandschein aufgeführten Teile vorhanden sind. Vor der Inbetriebnahme des Gerätes muß eine Sichtkontrolle
durchgeführt werden, um Leckagen, Beschädigungen, lockere oder fehlende Teile festzustellen.
2. Anwendung.
•  Die hier beschriebenen Geräte werden manuell bedient, um auf Teile zur Montage oder Demontage Druck
auszuüben.
•  Für eine optimale Benutzung der Presse niemals die maximale Kapazität überschreiten und niemals mehr
Druck als notwendig anwenden.
•  Die Presse nicht Zweckentfremden.
•  Beachten Sie bitte auch die Produktsicherheitsinformationen!
3. Inbetriebnahme und arbeiten.
•  Vor der Inbetriebnahme ist es notwendig den Hydraulikkreis zu entlüften, damit alle Luft aus dem
Ventil-System der hydraulischen Einheit entfernt wird. Dazu öffnen Sie das Ablassventil, indem Sie es gegen
den Uhrzeigersinn drehen.
•  Anschließend betätigen Sie mehrmals den Pumphebel. Dann schließen Sie das Ablassventil, indem Sie es
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Die hydraulische Presse ist betriebsbereit.
•  Abschließend stellen Sie die Presse auf einen festen, ebenen und horizontalen Untergrund und achten Sie
darauf, daß sie gut am Boden befestigt wurde und daß der Arbeitsbereich ausreichend beleuchtet ist.
•  Ziehen Sie zur der Benutzung der Presse den Kolben, die Schraube und den Pumpenkolben vollständig
zurück.
•  Schäden oder Fehlfunktion durch nicht autorisierte Teile sind nicht durch Garantie oder Produkthaftung
abgedeckt.
4. Wartung.
•  Alle beweglichen Teile und Achsen in regelmäßigen Zeitabständen schmieren. 
•  Halten Sie die Presse immer sauber und fern von aggressiven Chemikalien. 
•  Kontrollieren Sie den Ölstand der Pumpe bei vollständig zurückge-fahrenem Kolben im Zylinder und füllen
Sie, falls erforderlich, die Ölmenge entsprechend zu den Angaben in der Tabelle nach Fig 1.
•  Zuviel Öl kann den Betrieb der hydraulischen Einheit beein-flussen. 
•  Verwenden Sie nur Hydraulik ISO VG32.
•  Verwenden Sie niemals Bremsflüssigkeit!
•  Verwenden Sie immer Original-Ersatzteile. 
•  Schäden oder Fehlfunktion durch nicht autorisierte Teile sind nicht durch Garantie oder Produkthaftung
abgedeckt.
•  Alle beschädigten, stark verschlissenen oder schlecht funktionierenden Geräte MÜSSEN AUSSER BETRIEB
GESETZT WERDEN.
•  Die Reparatur des Gerätes dürfen nur vom Fachpersonal durch-geführt werden.
5. Entsorgung.
•  Die Entsorgung des Gerät muß gemäß der Gesetzgebung des jeweilig-gen Landes erfolgen.
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Firma Bahco dziękuje za zakup jednego z naszych produktów i zachęca do lektury niniejszego podręcznika
obsługi.
Podręcznik zawiera wszystkie informacje wymagane do właściwego użytkowania tego urządzenia. Zalecamy
jego przeczytanie w całości i ścisłe przestrzeganie podanych instrukcji.
Podręcznik obsługi należy zachować w dobrym stanie na przyszłość. 
Dla własnego bezpieczeństwa kluczowym jest wykazywanie ostrożności i trzeźwej oceny podczas posługiwania
się tym produktem i innymi narzędziami. 
Niniejsze uwagi dotyczące bezpieczeństwa niektóre z najważniejszych źródeł niebezpieczeństw, jednak nie
podają wszystkich możliwych zagrożeń. 
Urządzenie należy stosować wyłącznie zgodnie z jego przezna-czeniem. Jakiekolwiek inne zastosowanie jest
niedozwolone! Za obrażenia ciała i uszkodzenia wynikłe z niewła-ściwego użytkowania, naruszania instrukcji
bezpieczeństwa nie przyjmujemy żadnej odpowiedzialności czy gwarancji.
1. Przegląd.
•  Otworzyć opakowanie i sprawdzić, czy sprzęt nie uległą uszkodzeniu w trakcie transportu oraz czy zostały
dostarczone wszystkie części wymienione w dokumentach dostawy. Przed skierowaniem narzędzia do
użytkowania sprawdzić wizualnie, czy nie ma przecieków, uszkodzeń, obluzowanych czy brakujących części. 
2. Zastosowanie.
•  Urządzenia, o których mowa w niniejszej instrukcji, to urządzenia obsługiwane ręcznie, których zadaniem
jest wywieranie ciśnienia na elementy w przypadku montażu lub demontażu.
•  Dla zachowania dobrego stanu i wydajności prasy, nie należy przekraczać maksymalnej wydajności i nie
stosować większego ciśnienia, niż to konieczne.
•  Stosować wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
•  Należy także stosować się do uwag dotyczących bezpiecznego użytkowania produktu!
3. Uruchomienie i użytkowanie.
•  Aby korzystanie z prasy było możliwe, należy opróżnić obwód hydrauliczny, aby usunąć powietrze z systemu
zaworów w urządzeniu hydraulicznym. Należy w tym celu obrócić klucz w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem
wskazówek zegara.
•  Następnie poruszyć kilka razy urządzeniem hydraulicznym. Następnie obrócić klucz do końca w kierunku
zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek zegara. Urządzenie hydrauliczne jest gotowe do użytku.
•  Postawić prasę na stabilnej, płaskiej, poziomej powierzchni i upewnić się, że stoi pewnie na podłodze oraz
że obszar roboczy jest należycie oświetlony.
•  Tłok, śruba i tłok pompy powinny być całkowicie uniesione.
4. Konserwacja.
•  Regularnie smarować osie oraz części ruchome. 
•  Części prasy należy utrzymywać w czystości i chronić je przed wpły-wem szkodliwych czynników. 
•  Sprawdzać poziom oleju przy całkowicie podniesionym tłoku cylindra i wlewać ilość zgodną z tabelą Fig 1.
•  Nadmiar oleju szkodzi pracy urządzenia hydraulicznego. 
•  Stosować wyłącznie olej hydrauliczny ISO VG32.
•  Nie stosować płynu hamulcowego!
•  Stosować oryginalne części zamienne.  
•  Gwarancja ani zakres odpowiedzialności za produkt nie obejmują żadnych uszkodzeń lub wadliwego
działania będącego wynikiem zastosowania części, które nie zostały zatwierdzone przez producenta. 
•  Wszystkie urządzenia uszkodzone, mocno zużyte lub nieprawidłowo działające, NALEŻY
WYKLUCZYĆ Z UŻYTKOWANIA.
•  Naprawa urządzenia powinna być przeprowadzana jedynie przez wykwalifikowany personel techniczny.
5. Utylizacja
•  Utylizację sprzętu należy przeprowadzić zgodnie z przepisami prawa obowiązującymi w danym kraju.

12

BH750
BH730
BH720

BH750
BH730
BH720

NED

Bahco dankt u voor de aankoop van een van onze producten en nodigt u uit deze gebruiksaanwijzing door te
nemen.
Het bevat alle informatie die nodig is voor het juiste gebruik van dit apparaat. We raden u aan deze volledig te
lezen en de instructies aandachtig op te volgen.
Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing goed. 
Het is belangrijk voor uw eigen veiligheid dat u voorzichtig bent en goed oordeelt wanneer u dit product en
andere gereedschappen gebruikt. 
Deze opmerkingen over veiligheid wijzen op de meest belangrijke gevaren; ze bestrijken echter niet alle
mogelijke gevaren.
Het apparaat alleen gebruiken voor het doel waarvoor het bedoeld is; niet voor andere doeleinden gebruiken!
We accepteren geen aansprakelijkheid of garantie voor letsel en schade die voortkomen uit onjuist gebruik,
misbruik of schenden van de veiligheidsinstructies.
1. Controle.
•  Open de verpakking en controleer of het apparaat beschadigd is tijdens de verzending en of alleonderdelen
die gespecificeerd zijn op de verzendingsdocumenten aanwezig zijn. Voer een visuele inspectie uit op lekkage,
schade, losse of ontbrekende onderdelen alvorens het apparaat te gebruiken. 
2. Toepassing.
•  De eenheden die hier beschreven worden, zijn handbediend die druk op onderdelen voor montage- of
demontagedoeleinden toepassen.
•  Voor goed gebruik van de pers overschrijdt nooit de maximale capaciteit en pas nooit meer druk toe dan
nodig is.
•  Gebruik de pers niet verkeerd.
•  Neem de voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht!
3. Opstarten en bediening.
•  Voor de pers wordt gebruikt, moet het hydraulische circuit worden gepurgeerd om alle lucht uit het
klepsysteem van het hydraulische eenheid te verwijderen. Daarvoor moet de ontlastingsklep worden geopend
door het linksom te draaien.
•  Pomp daarna verschillende keren met de hydraulische eenheid. Draai daarna de ontlastingsklep helemaal
rechtsom. De hydraulische eenheid is klaar voor gebruik.
•  Ten slotte, plaats de pers op een stevig, regelmatig en horizontaal oppervlak en zorg ervoor dat het stevig aan
de vloer is bevestigd en dat het werkgebied voldoende verlicht is.
•  Na gebruik van de pers moeten de zuiger, de schroef en de pompzuiger ingetrokken worden.
4. Onderhoud.
•  Smeer de assen en bewegende delen met regelmatige tussenpozen.
•  De onderdelen van de pers moet schoon worden gehouden en te allen tijde tegen agressieve
omstandigheden worden beschermd.
•  Controleer het oliepeil van de pomp met de zuiger van de cilinder volledig ingetrokken, en vul bij zoals vereist
volgens het volume vermeld in de tabel Fig 1.
•  Te veel olie kan de werking van de hydraulische eenheid beïnvloeden.
•  Gebruik alleen hydraulische olie ISO VG32.
•  Gebruik nooit remvloeistof!
•  Gebruik altijd originele reserveonderdelen.
•  Schade of storingen veroorzaakt door het gebruik van ongeautoriseerde onderdelen wordt niet gedekt door
de garantie of productaansprakelijkheid.
•  Als het apparaat beschadigd is of niet goed functioneert MAG HETNIET LANGER GEBRU-IKT WORDEN.
•  De reparaties aan de apparatuur mogen alleen uitgevoerd worden door erkend technisch personeel.
5. Verwijderen.
•  Verwijder dit apparaat in overeenstemming met de in het respectieve likje land geldende voorschriften.
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